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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
	Applicant
	:
	Mr W D Boldy

	Scheme
	:
	Winterthur Life Personal Pension and FSAVC policies

	Respondents
	:
	1. Winterthur Life (managers of Personal Pension and FSAVC Policies) 

2. Mercer Human Resource Consulting (Mercer) [administrators of Datacard Ltd Retirement Savings Scheme (the Scheme)]


Subject 
Mr Boldy claims that he has experienced an injustice due to Winterthur Life and Mercer both contributing to a delay in the completion of the transfer of his Winterthur Life FSAVC policies to the Scheme. 
The Ombudsman’s determination and short reasons

The complaint should be upheld against Winterthur Life only because they knew that they had not received the necessary forms but failed to take the matter up directly with Mercer. 
DETAILED DETERMINATION

Material Facts
1. In January 2002, Mr Boldy requested transfer values from Winterthur Life for his policies held under his three policy membership numbers 81094221A, 81188536A and F00496469A. These related to various personal policy numbers [G3320459, G332046X, G3320470 and G3320481 (the Personal Pension policies)] and two FSAVC policies [G473362 & G4736353 (the FSAVC policies)] respectively. 

2. Mr Boldy received the transfer value quotations from Winterthur Life in February: £87,368.55 related to the Personal Pension policies and £10,324.72 related to the FSAVC polices. 

3. For the Personal Pension policies, Winterthur Life received a completed Letter of Authority from Mr Boldy on 4 March and they then sent the Receiving Scheme Declaration to the receiving scheme, Datacard, via Mercer on 21 March. After receiving the Receiving Scheme Declaration back on 10 April, Winterthur Life issued the Form of Discharge to Mr Boldy on 2 May. Winterthur Life received the Form of Discharge back on 13 May and settled the transfer on 28 May. On 19 June, Mercer received a transfer payment of £88,457.26 in respect of the Personal Pension policies. 

4. For the FSAVC policies, Winterthur Life issued a Letter of Authority and a Transfer of FSAVC Benefits form to Mercer on 8 February 2002. Only a completed Letter of Authority from Mr Boldy was received by Winterthur Life on 4 March, so they re-sent the Transfer of FSAVC Benefits form directly to the Datacard Ltd Retirement Savings Scheme (the Scheme) (at the address held on file from when the policy was taken out) on 28 March. According to Mercer, neither the first copy nor the second copy of the form was received by Mercer or Datacard respectively. 

5. On 30 September, Winterthur Life re-issued the form to Mercer, and received it back on 16 October. The final requirement had now been completed and a transfer value of £8,353.38 (value as at 16 October) was received by Mercer on 12 November. These funds were subsequently invested on 10 December 2002. 

6. Mr Boldy was unhappy about the drop in the transfer value of the FSAVC policies from £10,209 (as at February 2002) to £8,369 (as at November 2002) – and duly complained to Winterthur Life on 4 February 2003. He claimed to them that “documentation sent out by your company in dribs and drabs to be signed by me and then sent on to the new pension provider resulted in a loss by me of £1,840.” 

7. Winterthur Life provided Mr Boldy with the outcome of their investigation into his concerns on 15 April. They laid out a chronological chain of events to show how they had followed their procedure in sending out particular sets of forms at certain steps of the transfer based on the response(s) received to the forms in the previous step of the process. Mr Boldy was told that the transfer of the FSAVC policies could not have been completed without Winterthur Life having received the Transfer of FSAVC Benefits form (which needed to be issued three times). 

8. Mr Boldy complained to Mercer on 14 September 2004 about them failing to communicate with all the parties concerned (including Winterthur Life) and ensuring that all the necessary paperwork was completed within time (especially since they were dealing with the transfer on his behalf). 

9. Mercer provided a chronology of the transfer process on 17 January 2006 and said that they could not be held responsible for any delays before 12 November 2002 (the date they had received the funds).  Mercer’s view was that before then they had processed and returned the relevant documentation to Winterthur Life within reasonable timescales. Mercer did not accept that they had a responsibility to ensure that Winterthur Life’s tasks in the transfer process were completed in a timely manner. 

10. The investment manager of the Scheme changed from Prudential to Winterthur Life with effect from October 2002 and then again from Winterthur Life to MGI in March 2008.
Submissions   
11. Mr Boldy says:

11.1. the FSAVC policies should have been transferred at the same time as the Personal Pension policies. If this had happened, a greater amount (closer to the February 2002 quote) would have been transferred on his behalf; 
11.2. any loss calculations should consider the value of the FSAVC polices to be (as he was advised at the time by Winterthur Life) £10531.66 in May 2002; and

11.3. it seems that both Mercer and Winterthur Life are equally to blame for his financial loss.

12. Winterthur Life say:

12.1. they were in continual contact with Mercer from April 2002 but cannot find any correspondence relating to the transfer of the FSAVC policies until September 2002; 

12.2. the correct value of the FSAVC policies in May 2002 was £9,320.14;  

12.3. they have acted in accordance with their procedures and the delay is as a result of the late receipt of the Transfer of FSAVC Benefits form. The latter had been initially sent to the correct address, but following no receipt re-requested from the address on file from when the policy was taken out. It was not until Mercer’s fax of 14 September 2002 that Winterthur Life became aware that Mercer had not received the form, even though they had both were in continual contact. Indeed, it would have been reasonable for Mercer to have highlighted that they had not received the form much earlier; and

12.4. they are prepared to accept half the responsibility for the delay and make a corresponding offer. 
13. Mercer say:

13.1. they had replied to Mr Boldy’s complaint on 17 March 2005 but did not know until he contacted them (on 29 November 2005) that he had failed to receive his letter. A copy of their response was sent on 17 January 2006; and

13.2. their obligations as the receiving scheme had been completed appropriately and within the disclosure requirements imposed. 

Conclusions
14. It is clear that the transfer of the FSAVC policies was delayed due to the completed Transfer of FSAVC Benefits form not having been received by Winterthur Life earlier than 16 October 2002. 

15. Winterthur say that there was continual contact between them and Mercer – and yet they did not at any point tell Mercer that they had sent forms but not received a response. This was maladministration in my view. If they had, I have no doubt that the forms would have been completed and returned straight away.
16. Taking all of this into account, I consider that the FSAVC policies should have been settled simultaneously with the Personal Pension policies as at 28 May 2002 instead of November/December 2002. Had this happened, the FSAVC policies would have included additional 178.588 and 617.271 units in the Winterthur Global Equity and Winterthur UK Long Gilt funds respectively. This would have eventually resulted in Mr Boldy’s polices being worth £190 more (using unit prices as at October 2008).
Directions   
17. Within 28 days of this determination, Winterthur Life are to make available for the benefit of Mr Boldy a sum equivalent to purchase the additional units (as per paragraph 16) in the transferred FSAVC policies.   

18. Within 28 days of this determination, Winterthur Life are to pay Mr Boldy £100 for the distress and inconvenience experienced by him.
TONY KING

Pensions Ombudsman

2 December 2008
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